Town of Windsor

Memorandum

March 14, 2023

TO:

The Honorable Mayor and Town Council

FROM:

William G. Saunders, IV, Town Manager

WGS TU

SUBJECT:

Bid Award - Duke Street / Virginia Avenue Water Main Replacement Project

Background

The Duke Street and Virginia Avenue Water Main Replacement project was put out for rebid on January 4, 2023. Six (6) bids were received on January 31st, 2023.

Specifics

The project includes the replacement of 1,750 linear feet of 4" water main with 8" main on Duke Street, the replacement of 1,450 linear feet of 4" water main with 6" main on Virginia Avenue, the relocation of 2 fire hydrants, the addition of 3 fire hydrants, and the relocation of 38 water meters.

Six (6) bids were received on January 31st and vetted by Nitant Desai and staff of Bowman Associates Consultants. KCH Contracting, LLC. is the lowest responsive bid and responsible bidder for the construction of the project at \$565,774.00.

\$750,000 is programmed in the FY23 Capital Improvement Plan and FY23 Budget from American Rescue Plan Act funds for this project.

Adoption of the enclosed resolution authorizing and directing the Town Manager to do all thinks necessary to proceed forward with the contract with KCH Contracting, LLC. is recommended.

Recommended Motion

Move that Council adopt the resolution entitled:

A Resolution Awarding the Duke Street and Virginia Avenue Water Main Replacement Project's Construction to KCH Contracting, LLC.

| Resolution | No. | |
|------------|-----|--|
| | | |

RESOLUTION

A Resolution Awarding the Duke Street and Virginia Avenue Water Main Replacement Project's Construction to KCH Contracting, LLC.

WHEREAS, the Town Council desires to award a contract for the Construction of the Duke Street and Virginia Avenue Water Main Replacement Project; and

WHEREAS, KCH Contracting, LLC. had the lowest responsive bid from a responsible bidder for the contract;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Council of the Town of Windsor Virginia as follows:

Section 1. The Town Manager is authorized and directed to do all things necessary to proceed forward with the contract with KCH Contracting, LLC.

Section 2. This resolution shall be in effect on and after its adoption.

Adopted: March 14, 2023

| ATTEST: | |
|------------|--|
| | |
| | |
| Town Clerk | |